MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

L.D. 694 1 3 (Filing No. H-556) 5 STATE OF MAINE 7 **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES** 114TH LEGISLATURE q FIRST REGULAR SESSION 11 COMMITTEÉ AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 514, L.D. 694, Bill, "An 13 Act Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government, Inland Fisheries and Wildlife 15 Funds, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years 17 Ending June 30, 1990 and June 30, 1991" 19 Amend the bill by striking out all of the title and 21 inserting in its place the following: 23 'An Act Making Unified Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and Inland Fisheries 25 Wildlife Funds, and Changing Certain Provisions of the Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the 27 Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1990, and June 30, 1991, and Making Supplemental Allocations Necessary to the Proper Operations of 29 State Government' 31 Further amend the bill by inserting after the enacting clause and before section 1 the following: 33 PART A 35 Further amend the bill in section 1 in the first line (page 37 1, line 20 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Sec. 1." 39 Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU 41 OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE)" in that part designated "Licensing Services - Inland Fisheries and **43** Wildlife" by striking out the 2nd line (page 3, line 20 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following: 45 'Positions - Other Count (3.0)(3.0)'47 Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF 49 INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE)" in 51 that part designated "SUMMARY - LICENSING SERVICES - INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" by striking out the 2nd line (page 3, 53 line 37 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:

(3.0)(3.0)'1 'Positions - Other Count 3 Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE)" in that 5 part designated "Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations" by striking out the 3rd line (page 5, line 27 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following: 'Positions - Other Count (5.0)(5.0)' 11 Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU 13 OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE)" in that part designated "SUMMARY - FISHERIES AND HATCHERIES OPERATIONS" 15 by striking out the 2nd line (page 5, line 45 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following: 17 'Positions - Other Count (5.0)(5.0)'19 Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF 21 INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE)" in that 23 part designated "Resource Management Services - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife" by striking out the 3rd line (page 6, line 11 in 25 L.D.) and inserting in its place the following: 27 'Positions - Other Count (2.5)(2.5)'29 Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU 31 OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE)" in that part designated "SUMMARY - RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SERVICES - INLAND 33 FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" by striking out the 2nd line (page 6, line 28 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following: 35 37 'Positions - Other Count (2.5) $(2.5)^{-1}$ 39 Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU 41 OF WARDEN SERVICE (INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE)" in that part designated "Enforcement Operations - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife" by striking out the 2nd line (page 7, line 10 in L.D.) 43 and inserting in its place the following: 45 (112.0)'Positions - Legislative Count (112.0)' 47 Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU 49 OF WARDEN SERVICE (INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE)" in that part 51 designated "SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT OPERATIONS - INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" by striking out the first line (page 7, line 27 in

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 514, L.D. 694

1	L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:			
3	'Positions - Legislative Count	(112.0)	(112.0)'	
5	Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" in that part relating to "BUREAU			
7	OF WARDEN SERVICE (INLAND FISHERIES AND designated "Department of Inland Fish	WILDLIFE)" i	n that part	
9	striking out the 3rd and 4th lines (page			
11	L.D.) and inserting in their place the fo	-	•	
11	'Positions - Legislative Count	(282.0)	(282.0)	
13	Positions - Other Count	(11.0)	(11.0)'	
		(,	,	
15	Further amend the bill under the caption "DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE" by striking out the first			
17	and 2nd lines (page 8, lines 24 and 25	in L.D.) and i	nserting in	
	their place the following:			
19				
	'Positions - Legislative Count	(289.0)	(289.0)	
21	Positions - Other Count	(11.0)	(11.0)'	
23	Further amend the bill under the c	aption "CURREN	T SERVICES"	
	in that part relating to "Other Special			
25	first and 2nd lines (page 9, lines 6 and in their place the following:	l 7 in L.D.) an	d inserting	
27				
	'Positions - Legislative Count	(282.0)	(282.0)	
29	Positions - Other Count	(11.0)	(11.0)'	
31	Further amend the bill under th			
	SERVICES" by striking out the first and			
33	31 and 32 in L.D.) and inserting in their	r place the fol	lowing:	
35	'Positions - Legislative Count	(289.0)	(289.0)	
	Positions - Other Count	(11.0)	(11.0)'	
37		,,	(==:,	
	Further amend the bill by inserti	ing before the	emergency	
39	clause the following:	J		
41				
41	'PART B			
43	A PARK D			
	Supplemental allocations. Income from	dedicated reve	enue of the	
45	Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1990, and June 30, 1991, shall be segregated,			
47	apportioned and disbursed as designated i	in the followin	segregated, g schedule.	

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 514, L.D. 694

	• •			
1		1989-90	1990-91	
3	INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF			
5	E-forcement On orations			
7	Enforcement Operations - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife			
9	Capital Expenditures	\$23,100	\$266,747	
11	Provides funds for the replacement of vehicles for the warden service.		·	
13	•		,	
15	Fisheries and Hatcheries			
17	Personal Services	\$32,826	\$34,338	
19	Provides funds for 6 limited period fish and wildlife			
21	technicians for the department's fishery			
23	management regions to utilize expanded federal sport fish			
25	restoration money. Represents 25% dedicated			
27	revenue share of the total costs.			
29	DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES			
31	AND WILDLIFE TOTAL	\$ 55,926	\$301,085	
33	PART C	, .		
35	• .			
37	Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Federal Expenditure funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.			
39		1989-90	1990-91	
41	INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF			
43	Fisheries and Hatcheries -			
45	Federal Aid		`	
47	Personal Services	\$98,478	\$103,014	
49	Provides funds for 6 limited period fish and wildlife			
51	technicians for the department's fishery			
53	management regions to utilize expanded federal sport fish			

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 514, L.D. 694

restoration money.

Represents 75% Federal

Expenditure share of the total costs.'

5

7

STATEMENT OF FACT

9

This amendment adjusts position counts at the Department of
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, provides funds for the replacement
of vehicles for the warden service and provides funds for 6
limited period fish and wildlife technicians. The amendment also
changes the title of the bill to reflect the amended version.

Reported by the Committee on Fisheries and Wildlife
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House
5/15/89 (Filing No. H-556)